
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Recommend approval of Change Order # 1 to Contract # 10-5541 with Paradise 
Advertising and Marketing, Inc. for up to $1 million in additional media and 
production billing at gross in accordance with their agreement with Collier 
County.  
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
OBJECTIVE:    Recommend approval of Change Order # 1 for additional expenditures 
of up to $1,000,000 with Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc. above the agreed 
$2,000,000 level at gross rate. 
 
CONSIDERATIONS: The current agreement approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners (BCC) on March 22, 2011 with Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc. 
(attached) indicates a monthly service fee in the amount of $25,000 ($300,000 annually) 
for FY 12. This service fee is in lieu of the standard advertising agency commission of 
15% on all media and production costs for regular and emergency advertising up to an 
aggregate of $2,000,000 annually for FY 12. The agreement further stipulates that 
media or production billing for regular and emergency advertising over an aggregate of 
$2 million annually will be added by change order and is to be billed by Paradise 
Advertising and Marketing, Inc. at gross, reflecting a standard advertising agency 
commission of 15%.  
 
In December, 2010, the BCC approved an additional expenditure of $1,000,000 from 
Beach Park Facilities Fund 183, and $200,000 from interest earned on tourist tax 
revenues in FY 11. The additional amount that staff has designated for Paradise 
Advertising is $800,000 for an enhanced winter destination marketing and advertising 
campaign in New York and Chicago, an expanded spring and summer marketing in 
Florida and $200,000 for expanded digital and on-line marketing efforts in targeted cities 
for a total of $1,000,000.  
 
Paradise Advertising has billed $1,715,225.51 through May 18, 2011 (starting on Oct. 1, 
2010) and we project reaching the $2,000,000 contractual cap with their July billing. 
Staff requests the TDC recommend approval of the additional $1 million billing over $2 
million to include a standard advertising agency commission of 15%. This item will then 
be presented to the Board of County Commissioners for approval on July 26, 2011 to 
ensure the necessary Change Order #1 is in place when the $2,000,000 level of media 
and production billing is reached.  
 
LEGAL CONSIDERATION: This item has been reviewed by the County Attorney’s 
Office, requires majority vote, and is legally sufficient for Board action. – CMG  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  The additional $1 million is available in the approved FY 11 Tourism 
Department marketing and promotion budget in Fund 184.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Contract #10-
5541with Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc. for up to $1 million in additional 
billing at gross in accordance with their agreement with Collier County and authorize the 
County Manager or his designee to execute the Change Order.  
 
PREPARED BY: Jack Wert, Tourism Director  

June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
1 of 18



 

CHANGE ORDER 
 

 

CHANGE ORDER NO.  1           CONTRACT NO.__10-5541__________ 

               BCC Date: __5/22/2011______________ 

               Agenda Item: __10A____________ 

 

TO:   Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc.        

         150 Second Ave N. Ste 800        

         St. Petersburg, FL 33701        

                 

 

DATE:   6/20/11       

 

PROJECT NAME:  Tourism Marketing Services      

 

 

Under our AGREEMENT dated ______________March 22_______, 20  11    . 

 

You hereby are authorized and directed to make the following change(s) in accordance with terms and 

conditions of the Agreement: 

   

Up to $800,000 for an enhanced winter destination marketing and advertising campaign in New York and 

Chicago and an expanded spring and summer marketing in Florida and up to $200,000 for expanded digital and 

on-line marketing efforts in targeted cities for a total of up to $1,000,000. 

  

FOR THE (Additive) Sum of: ___One million dollars_________________________________________      

($__1,000,000__________________). 

 

     Original Agreement Amount  $ 2,300,000     

 

     Sum of Previous Changes   $ 0     

 

     This Change Order add  $ 1,000,000     

 

     Present Agreement Amount   $ 3,300,000     

 

     The time for completion shall be (increase or decrease) by __n/a_____ calendar days due to this Change 

Order.  Accordingly, the Contract Time is now _____n/a_______ (_____) calendar days. The substantial 

completion date is ______n/a______ and the final completion date is __n/a__________.  Your acceptance of 

this Change Order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be performed subject to all the 

same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if the same were repeated 

in this acceptance.  The adjustment, if any, to the Agreement shall constitute a full and final settlement of any 

and all claims of the Contractor arising out of or related to the change set forth herein, including claims for 

impact and delay costs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
2 of 18



 

 

 

Accepted:      , 20      . 

 

CONTRACTOR:                           OWNER: 

Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc.  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

       OF COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

       

By:                  BY: ______________   ___ 

       Cedar Hames, President             Fred W. Coyle, Chairman  

 

 

          

 

             
 

Date:        

ATTEST:           

                        

Dwight E. Brock, Clerk 

BY:         

  

Approved As To Form 

and Legal Sufficiency: 

 

Print Name: ___________________________ 

Assistant County Attorney 

 

June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
3 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
4 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
5 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
6 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
7 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
8 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
9 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
10 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
11 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
12 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
13 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
14 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
15 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
16 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
17 of 18



June 27, 2011 
New Business 7-f 
18 of 18




