
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Recommend approval of Change Order #3 to Contract # 10-5541 with Paradise 

Advertising and Marketing, Inc. in the amount of $250,000 for a total of $600,000 in 

additional media and production billing at gross in accordance with their agreement with 

Collier County.  

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

OBJECTIVE:    Recommend approval of Change Order #3 for total additional expenditures of 

up to $600,000 at gross rate with Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc. above the $2,000,000 

net billing threshold level indicated in our agreement. 

 

CONSIDERATIONS: The current agreement approved by the County Commission on March 

22, 2011 with Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc. (attached) indicates a monthly service 

fee in the amount of $25,000 ($300,000 annually) for FY 12. This service fee is in lieu of the 

standard advertising agency commission of 15% on all media and production costs for regular 

and emergency advertising up to an aggregate of $2,000,000 annually for FY 12. The agreement 

further stipulates that media or production billing for regular and emergency advertising over an 

aggregate of $2 million annually will be added by change order and to be billed by Paradise 

Advertising and Marketing, Inc. at gross, reflecting a standard advertising agency commission of 

15%.  

 

The County Commission approved in October, 2011 an additional expenditure of $350,000 from 

Fund 184 carry forward. Staff has requested an additional $350,000 from FY 11 carry forward be 

recognized as revenue for use in FY 12 for an enhanced summer and fall marketing program. 

These additional funds will be split between Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc. for a total 

of $600,000 in additional media and production expenditures at gross, and $100,000 for staff 

generated expenses for trade show and travel expenditures in support of these additional 

marketing efforts.  

 

Paradise Advertising has billed $1,476,823.59 through May 18, 2012 and staff projects reaching 

the $2,000,000 contractual cap with the June Paradise Advertising & Marketing, Inc. billing. 

Staff requests that the TDC recommend at their May 29, 2012 meeting the approval of an 

additional $600,000 billing over $2 million to include a standard advertising agency commission 

of 15%. With the TDC recommendation, staff will take this request to the County Commission 

for approval on June 12, 2012 to ensure the necessary Change Order #3 is in place when the 

$2,000,000 level of media and production billing is reached.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT:  The additional $600,000 is available in the approved FY 12 Tourism 

Department marketing and promotion budget in Fund 184 as carry forward from FY 11.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Change Order #3 to Contract # 10-5541 with Paradise 

Advertising and Marketing, Inc. for up to $600,000 in total additional billing at gross in 

accordance with their agreement with Collier County.  

 

PREPARED BY: Jack Wert, Tourism Director  

May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
1 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
2 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
3 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
4 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
5 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
6 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
7 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
8 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
9 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
10 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
11 of 14



May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
12 of 14



 

CHANGE ORDER 
 

 

CHANGE  NO. 3      CONTRACT NO. 10-5541 

         BCC Date: 3/22/2011 

         Agenda Item: 10B 

 

TO:  Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc. 

         150 Second Ave. N., Suite 800 

         St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

 

 

DATE: 5/21/2012 

 

PROJECT NAME: Tourism Marketing Services 

 

PROJECT NO.:  n/a 

 

Under our AGREEMENT dated March 22, 2011 

 

 You hereby are authorized and directed to make the following change(s) in accordance with 

terms and conditions of the Agreement: Up to $250,000 to provide for an enhanced summer and fall 

marketing campaign as follows: 

 

 Up to $150,000 for an enhanced summer television, digital and social media campaign in the Florida 

markets of Miami/Ft. Lauderdale, Palm Beach and Orlando.  

 Up to $100,000 to launch a television, digital and social media advertising and promotion campaign in 

those same Florida markets in September to boost visitation in the slowest tourism month of the year. 
  

FOR THE (Additive)  Sum of: $250,000; Two hundred fifty thousand dollars. 

 

     Original Agreement Amount  $2,300,000 

 

     Sum of Previous Change Orders  $1,150,000  (# 1 -$800,000; # 2- $350,000) 

 

     This Change Order  # 3 adds  $  250,000 

 

     Present Agreement Amount   $3,700,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
13 of 14



     The time for completion shall be increased or decreased by n/a calendar days due to this Change 

Order.  Accordingly, the Contract Time is now n/a calendar days. The substantial completion date is 

n/a and the final completion date is n/a.  Your acceptance of this Change Order shall constitute a 

modification to our Agreement and will be performed subject to all the same terms and conditions as 

contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if the same were repeated in this acceptance.  

The adjustment, if any, to the Agreement shall constitute a full and final settlement of any and all 

claims of the Contractor arising out of or related to the change set forth herein, including claims for 

impact and delay costs. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contractor and the County have each, respectively, by an authorized person or 

agent, hereunder set their hands and seals on the date(s) indicated below. 

 

       Accepted:     , 20___ 

 

ATTEST:      OWNER:             

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA  

__________________________      

Dwight E. Brock, Clerk   

By:   __________________________________ 

                       Fred W. Coyle, Chairman 

                                                               

CONTRACTOR:                

Paradise Advertising and Marketing, Inc.      

 

By:          

Cedar Hames, President       

 

  

 

Approved as to form and      

Legal sufficiency:                   

                                      

________________________     

Assistant County Attorney     

       

________________________       

 Name        

         

 

May 29, 2012 
New Business 7-g 
14 of 14




